- MJy 28, 1991
+.4-3 Ondinance Book 40, Page 118

i
0$DINANCE NO. _ 3171-X

AN OJDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2930-X, THE 19%0-1991 BUDGET

I
i
i
|
|
|
ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING END OF YEAR TRANSFERS OF FUNDS. |
|
i

4
|
i BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlot%e,

Nort% Carolina; i

i Section 1. That the budgetary amounts in the General Fund

Colu%n One be increased by the following amounts and that these i

amen?ments be financed by the transfer of funds from the unencumbered

balahces of the appropriations listed in Column Two:

\
I
‘
\
r
\

! Column One Column Two
|
| .. .
Pplice 540,000 Transportation 933,000
Purchasing 30,000 Solid Waste Services 930,000
Mint Museum 20,000
Animal Control 50,000
Eronomic Development 3,000
Flire 185,000
Npn-Departmental 1,035,000
TLtal 1,863,000 Total 1,863,000

!

I |

| Section 2. That the following revenues in the General Fund
i !

are tereby estimated to be less than projected by $4,600,000 and thaﬁ
thes

amendments be financed by savings from the unencumbered balancés of

|

) |
apperriations to be returned to General Fund fund balance at June 3%,

1991

in the amount of $2,900,000 and additional General Fund fund ba#ance

in tLe amount of $i,700,000.
i

Revenues Original Revised
!
Property Taxes 102,124,510 100,559,099
fales Taxes 24,300,000 23,500,000
Occupancy Taxes 1,467,200 1,266,585
Ftate Shared Revenue 24,795,745 22,761,767

?otal 152,687,455 148,087,455



i
t

May! 28, 1991

Ordiinance Book 40, Page 119

|
Segtion 1, Schedule I (Funds 6806, 6910)

Gommunity Development Operations
ontribution to Municipal Debt Service
ontribution to DIRM

otal
Se

Co

[ B~ N o M =

!
Toﬁal
{

|
Section 3, Schedule I (Funds 6806,6910)

|

Contribution from General Fund
Community Development Block Grant

Total

Section 4,

Community Development Block Grant
Community Development Program Income
Fund Balance - Unappropriated

|
To#al

Sections 1 and 3, Schedule E (Employment and Training Fund 6345) are
hereby revised to reflect increases in estimated Housing Authority

Reve?ues of $10,500 and Emplayment and Training Operations by $10,500

|

tion 2,

Section 3.

munity Development Capital Projects
Contribution to the General Fund

Schedule A (Fund 6911)

Section 4.

Schedule A (Fund 6911)

That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11,

Original

$3,113,931
2,420
2,802

$3,119,153

$2,328,682
15,917

$2,344,599

$1,121,594
1,997,559

$3,119,153

$1,304,441
864,000
176,158

$2,344,599

That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11,

1990,

|
Sect%ons 1, 2, 3, and 4 is hereby amended to reflect the following: !

ReviseF
|
$1,611,6}2
2,4p0
2,8p2
$1,616,8b4
!

E
|
\

$3,830,9P1
15,917
i

$3,846,858
|

$1,121,594

495, 3bo0

|
$1,616,80b4

$2,806,700
864,000
176,158
$3,846,858

1990,

{
f
{
;
|

-




"

|
Ry a% 1991
|
|
?

Ordin ance Book 40, Page 120

Section 5. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,

Sections 1 and 3, Schedule L. (Municipal Debt Service Funds

Consélidated) is hereby amended as follows:
Section 1:

Retirement of Bonds, Interest
and Bank Commissions, and
Lease~Purchase

Fund Balance

Contribution to General Fund

Contribution to CIP

Total
Section 3:

Taxes

Contribution from General Fund

Contribution from Community
Development Fund

Contribution from Pay As You Go

Contribution from Public
Transportation

: Interest Transferred from
Other Funds

Other Revenues

Total

Original

34,934,059
3,432,859
35,000
4,500,000

42,901,918

23,746,024
6,618,004

2,420
-0-

71,614

8,698,106
3,765,750

42,901,918

Revised

34,934,059
2,975,671
35,000
4,500,000

42,444,730

22,766,836
6,618,004

71,614

|
|
|
|
|
!
|

8,698,106 |
3,765,750

42,444,730

Section 6. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,

Sections 1 and 3, Schedule R (Aviation Debt Service Fund 5608) and

Sectfons 2 and 4, Schedule H (Aviation Maintenance Facility cCapital

2082} are hereby amended as follows:
[ Section 1:
|
i
F Retirement of Bonds, Interest
[ and Bank Commissions
‘ Transfer to Other Funds
i Fund Balance - Restricted

Total

Original

$1,560,624

69,410
953,852

$2,583,886

Revised

$1,560,624
75,510
874,762

$2,510,896

|
Qund




May 28, 1991 |
Ordinance Book 40, page 121
1

Section 3:

Contribution from Airlines $1,560,624 $1,560,624
Capitalized Interest Reserve 401,871 401,871
Interest Earnings and

Interest Account 536,391 496,091
Prior Year Restrictions 85,000 52,310
Total $2,583,886 $2,510,896

Section 2:

Funds Available for Future
Expenditure s 69,410 S 75,510

Total $ 69,410 $ 75,510

Section 4:

Transfer from Aviation Debt
Service Fund 5608 S 69,410 $ 75,510

\ Total $ 69,410 $ 75,510

Section 7. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,
Sections 18 and 19 be amended as follows:

Section 18:

"That interest earnings in the amount of $10,611,472 are hereby

estimated to be available in the following funds and are hefeby
appropriated to Transfer to Municipal Debt Services Funds 7l

Consolidated."

Original Revi%ed
General Capital Projects Fund (2010) $ 3,300,000 $ 4,254,431
Public Transp. Capital Fund (2078) 33,000 58,905
General Fund (Q1Q1L) 2,390,506 2,800,000
Post 1986 Baond Funds (4Q0X) 2,974,600 3,498,136
Total $ 8,698,106 $10,611,472

Section 19:

"That interest earnings in the amount of $6,680,266 are hereby
estimated to be available in the following funds and are hereby
appropriated to Transfer to Water and Sewer Debt Service Funds-
Consolidated."™ i

|

pon



i
A **May| 28, 1991

|
|
!
Ma i
Orﬁ'nance Book 40, Page 122 i
i

|
Original Revised

i
Water and Sewer Operating Fund (7101) $1,300,000 $1,057,177

l

!

i

] Post 1986 Bond Funds (400X) 2,682,400 3,196,669
|

Water and Sewer Capital Fund (2071) 2,860,000 2,426,420
]
Total $6,842,400 $6,680,266

Section 8, That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990, i

Sections 1 and 3, Schedule O (Aviation Debt Service Fund 5605) are hqfeby

revised to reflect increases in estimated Interest Earnings by $7,000 and

|
1
|
Tran#fer to Other Funds by $7,000.

! Section 9. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,

Sect%ons 1 and 3, Schedule Q (Aviation Debt Service Fund 5607) are hereby

revi#ed to reflect increases in estimated Interest Earnings by $2,300 and
|

| Section 10. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,

Sectijons 2 and 4, Schedules E and F (Aviation Capital Funds 2077 and |

| |
Transfer to Other Funds by $2,300.
|
|
!
!
|
2080} be deleted and $1,428,000 from the Aviation Debt Service Funds
i %
|

5605 |and 5606 ($777,000 and $651,000, respectively) is hereby

appropriated to Transfer to Aviation Operating Fund. |

Section 11. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990, i

Section 3 Schedule C (Aviation Operating Fund 7402) be amended to
!

decrease the Unappropriated Fund Balance by $1,428,000 and increase the

Contribution from Aviation Debt Service Funds by $1,428,000.




be av

Fund

Fund.

availiable from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Water and Sewer

Debt

Service Fund.

Secti

on 1,

28, 1991
inance Book 40, Page 123

ailable from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Pay-As-You-Gb

and is hereby appropriated to Transfer to Municipal Debt Service

Section 12. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,

Schedule S (Cityfair Debt Service Fund 5102) is amended as

Original Revised
Retirement of Bonds, Interest and
Bank Commissions $ -0- $ 110,000
Interest on Bonds, Notes, and Bank
Charges 478,775 478,7%5
Fund Balance - Restricted 110,000 -O-l
Total $588,775 $ 588,775

Section 13. That the sum of $522,000 is hereby estimated to
|

Section 14. That the sum of $74,000 is estimated to be

Service Fund and is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Debt

Section 15. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,
Schedule G is hereby amended as follows:

Cityfair Operating Funds (0131 and 0150)

Original ReviSfd

Cityfair Qperating Expense $ ~-0- $ 320,000

Parking Structure Operating Expense 560,4Q0Q0 240,000
Contribution te Cityfair Debt

Service Fund 129,500 129,500

Total $ 689,500 $ 689,500

FLON

LW



A
DR
L e

|

May 28. 1991

Or?inanee Book 40, Page 124

be

int
cen
Int
are

all

a
e
t

e

O

unti

Secthons 2 and 4, Schedule C (General Capital Projects Fund 2010) is
hereby revised to reflect the following for the receipt of funds fro

Duke{Power for reimbursement for damage to trees in Freedom Park:

F

T

Section 16. That the sum of $366,690 is hereby estimated’ to

vallable from Prior Year Lease Purchase Funds’

1 the funds are depleted.
i Column A
und 2074
Fund Balance $261,071
iInterest Earnings 34,953
und 2075
Fund Balance 43,890
Interest Earnings 26,776
otal $366,690

Column B

Fund 2074

Control (520749) $296,024

Fund 2075
Control (520759)

Total

70,666

$366,690

fund balance and

rest earned in excess of the estimates below for Funds 2074 and

hereby appropriated to the respective Funds’ Control Centers for

Section 17. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,

Section 2:

Original

F&eedom Park Reconstruction (Center 709.00) $ 500,000

Total

$ 500,000
Section 4:
Lgase Purchase and/or Two-Thirds Bonds $ 500,000
Miscellaneous Revenue - Damage to City Owned
Praoperty (5624) -0-
Total $ 500,000

|
|

w0

&N

i
I
l
i
1
I
1
b
'

1
|

cation for future capital equipment needs in future fiscal yearsi

|

1
|
|
|
i
|

rest earnings {(Column A) and is hereby appropriated to the follo&ing

ers (Column B) for the purchase of Water and Sewer Capital Equipﬁent.

075

Revised

53%,500

\
531,500

|
\

50&,000

3

53

|

|
|
1
|
|

500

, 500



May: 28, 1991
Ordinance Book 40, Page 125

| Section 18. That the sum of $11,880 is estimated to be

available from the sale of trees and is hereby appropriated to the

Gena2ral Fund’s Parks and Recreation Department Operations Division fo#

the purchase of Street Trees,

Sections 2 and 4, Schedule C {(General Capital Projects Fund 2010)-251

|
|
|

Section 19. That Ordinance 2930-X, dated June 11, 1990,
[oo

r
Area |Plan Capital Improvements’ source of funding is hereby revised from

Two-Thirds Bonds to Contribution from Pay As You Go Fund. ’

to bJ available from the following sources and is hereby appropriated

Independence Plaza Park (2010;480.94):

General Fund Fund Balance $ 277,426.88
Private Contributions-

Faison and Associates 250,000.00
Total $ 527,426.88

Section 21. That the sum of $408,600 in Transit Facility

Bonds is hereby transferred from Transportation Capital Project Fund

Zapital Equipment Purchases.

20781 846.00 - UMTA Section 3 Grant to 2078; 845.00 - FY91 Transit

Section 22. That the sum of $700,000 (Two-Thirds Bonds) i
here?y transferred from General Capital Projects Fund 2010; 475.00 -
Gove%nment Plaza Construction to the following General Capital Projec
Fund12010 projects:

! Resurfacing of Parking Lots (285.00) $350,000

Building Improvements (480.40) 350,000

Total $700,000

Section 20. That the sum of $527,426.88 is hereby estimatéd
!

to

o




Ll May

28, 1991

Ordinance Book 40, Page 126

Section 23. That the sum of $700,000 (Pay As You Go Tax L

FVY)

is hgreby transferred to the Pay As You Go Fund Fund Balance from the

follq
[
|

wing General Capital Projects Fund 2010 projects:

Resurfacing of Parking Lots (285.00) $350,000
Building Improvements (480.40) 350,000
Total $700,000

Section 24. That the sum of $700,000 is hereby transferre

the General Fund Fund Balance from the Pay As You Go Fund Fund Balanc

|

Section 25. That the sum of $1,400,000 is hereby estimate

be available from General Fund Fund Balance and is hereby appropriate

General Fund General Insurance Reserves (530.83).

[

Section 26. That Ordinance 3021-X, dated September 24, 19

Section 1 is hereby amended to reflect the following:

"That the sum of $5,316,625 is hereby estimated to be
available from the following sources:

Original Revis

FAA Grant $3,987,468 $3,965

Future Aviation Debt Issues 1,329,157 -0
Aviation Discretionary Fund 7408

Fund Balance -0- 1,350

Total $5,316,625 $5,316

Section 27. That Ordinance 2753-X, dated November 14, 198

i to

I
i
l

ea

, 708

,917
|
, 625

5 is

here#y amended to increase the estimated amount available from the State

of North Carolina and the appropriation to the General Capital Projects

Fund {2010; 299.00 - Performing Arts Center by $2,100,000.

|
I
|




May
Ord

i
!
|
|
l

E Section 28. That all prior ordinances appropriating streeﬁ
|

28, 1991
inance Book 40, Page 127

. i
imprJvement and water and sewer bond funds to General Capital Projects
b

and Jater ard Sewer Capital Projects, respectively, are hereby amended

delete the reference to the specific year in which the bonds were

appr

is he

fundi

Sugan

Balan

the D

on fi

aerew

effed

Apprd

jgém.( 0

ed by referendum. |

Section 29. That Ordinance 3130-X, dated March 25, 1991,

Section 30. Copies of this ordinance shall be furnished tg
le by them for their direction in the disbursement of City funds;

ith are hereby repealed.
Section 32. It is the intent of this ordinance to be

tive May 28, 1991.

ved as to form:

oﬁﬂgcitylAttorneff

Read,

proved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

been made in Minute Book 98, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Bock 40, at page(s

Pat Sharkey,
City Clerk

Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of May, 1991, the reference haiing
I
|
|
{
!
|
]
|

to

reby amended to reflect the following changes in the sources of
ng of Water and Sewer Capital Projects Fund 2071; 663.16 - Lower
Creek Outfall. The loan from Water and Sewer Operating Fund Fund
ce 1s to be repaid from Sewer Bonds to be issued at a future dat&.
Bond Center 4261 $ 59,876.71
Bond Center 41881 8,880.42
Loan from Water and Sewer Operating Fund
Fund Balance 592,642.87|
Total $661,400.00i
i

irector of Finance, City Treasurer, and Chief Accountant to be k?pt

Section 31, All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conf#ict

118-127.



!
|
|

|
Lo May 28, 1991 |
Owdinance Book 40, Page 128 }

1
1
|

ORDINANCE NO. 3172-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2930-X, THE 1990-91 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN
APPROPRIATION FOR DEMOLITION OF THE NAVAL RESERVE CENTER.

|
i BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of i
E Charlotte, North Carolina; |
E Section 1: That the sum of $161,016.96 is hereby
E estimated to be available from the United States Navy.
| Section 2: That the sum of $161,016.96 is hereby
appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund 2010;

242.00 - Navel Reserve Center Demcolition.

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

%
!
|
i
Section 3: All crdinances or parts of ordinances %n
|
!
Section 4: This ordinance shall become effective |

:
|
|
; upon its adoption.

|
!
i
| Approved as to form:
1
|

: L]
,City Attorney 'Z’!i
|

Read,Japprgved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Caro]ﬂna, in rggu]ar session convened on the 28th day of May, 1991, the reference having
been Wade in Minute Bock 98, and is recarded in full in Ordinance Bagk 40, at page(s) 128.

Pat Sharkey,
City Clerk

|
|
|
}
l
|
|
|
|
|
i
|



Aay 28, 1991
Ordinance Book 40, Page 129

ORDINANCE NO. 3173-X

i
AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 422 N.
LINWOOD AVENUE PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE
19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID
BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF PAULINE B. AKIN HEIRS RESIDING AT 3153 IREDELL
DRIVE, CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28213.

|

| WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 422 N. Linwood Avenue in the City of
bharlotte has been found by the Director of the Community Development Departmbnt
po be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to
@emolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City
of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of
North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by
registered mail on January 7, 199land February 6, 1991:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
icharlotte, North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development
Department is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwellling
located at 422 N, Linwood Avenue in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the
Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of
{the General Statutes of North Carolina.

IAPPROVED AS TO FORM:

%M«,L

CITY ATT®RNEY

CERTIFICATION

I, PAT SHARKEY, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and amact copy of an Ordinance adopted
the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Narth Carolina, in regular sessioﬁ

convened an the Z8th day af May » 1991 , the
reference having been made in Minute Book a8 , and recorded in full in L
Ordinance Boock 40, at Page(s) 129 -

|
WITNESS my hand and the corporate @eal of the City of Charlotte, North !
Carolina, this the 30th day of May r 1991 .

PAT SHARKEY, CITY CLERK




1.0 May 28, 1991
- Ordinance Book 40, Page 130

|

ORDINRANCE 3174 Amending Chapter 14

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14 ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES", OF THE CODL
OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE |

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Nortb
Carolina that: }

|

]

Section 1. Chapter 14, Section 131, Subsection (c) shall bg
amended by adding to those city speed limit ordinances in Schedule XL
which Schedule X is incorporated by reference in Section 14-131(¢), a
listed below, that pertain to the specific city speed limits on tht

following City system street:

Colony Road between Runnymede Lane and Myers Park High School
BNt AN, i it ittt s s arrssosanrssossosnossasstnasnacnancsoennssns 25 mph

Section 2. Section 1 of this ordinance shall become effectiv
upon adoption by the City Council, and after signs are erected, givin
notice of the speed limits, as required by N.C.G.S. Section 20-141, and
as hereafter amended.

f
Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.
]

Approved as to form:

Louer W Lhedborfee )
City Attorney
Read, approved and adapted by the City Council af the City of Charlotte, North

Carglina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of May, 1991, the reference| having
been made in Minute Book 98, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 40, at page(s) 130.

Pat Sharkey, '
City Clerk




